to reach profitable double-digit growth (organic) on a yearly 
basis. The second relates to leverage, where the goal is to 
operate below a net interest-bearing debt/adjusted EBITDA of 
1.75x long term.

EMPLOYEES 
As of 31 December 2019, the Group had a total of four hundred 
and four (404) employees, of whom one hundred and thirty-two 
(132) were women and two hundred and seventy-two (272) men. 
Expressed as percentages, women represented thirty-three 
percent (33) of the total number of employees, while men repre-
sented sixty-seven percent (67). Of our 404 employees, 400 are 
employed full-time and 4 employed part-time. 

PARENT COMPANY